02-15-2000	
FORM PTO-1595 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
François PANFILI 9-9-00	Name: A. RICHARD LITEE
Jean-Pierre PANFILI Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO	Internal Address: 120 Jacques-Cartier Street Address: 120 Jacques-Cartier
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Berthierville Quebec, Canada, JOK 1A0
Execution Date: January 28, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 29/119	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)	a, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: ROBIC	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: 55 St-Jacques	<u>x</u> Enclosed
Street Address: 55 St-Jacques	_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada, H2Y 3X2	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thierry ORLHAC Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 29,497 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

PATENT REEL: 010541 FRAME: 0967

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, François PANFILI and Jean-Pierre PANFILI Of 800 Olivier, Berthierville, Quebec, CANADA, J0K 1A0; and 940 Defond, Berthierville, Quebec, CANADA, J0K 1A0

having jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in

TOOL BLADE

for which we are about to make an application for Letters Patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, A. RICHARD LTÉE

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, residing at 120 Jacques-Cartier, Berthierville, Quebec, CANADA, J0K 1A0 is desirous of acquiring all interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar paid to us by said assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we by these presents, do sell and assign to the said assignee all our right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States, in and to our invention as fully set forth and described in the specification which we have executed on the 2 g day of preparatory to obtaining a patent therefor in the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent shall be issued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We further agree to execute such papers for substitute, continuation, divisional or reissue application or applications and perform such other proper acts as said assignee may deem necessary to secure to said assignee the rights herein assigned.

We request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the resulting Letters Patent to the said assignee for his interest, sole use and behoof and his legal representatives.

SIGNED at Berthierville, Quille, Comple

This 28 day of January 2000

RECORDED: 02/09/2000

WITNESSES:

Jean-Pierre PANFILI

PATENT REEL: 010541 FRAME: 0968